
THE 1989 
SUPPLEMENTARY 
APPROPRIATION 

(VARIATION OF HEADS OF 
. EXPENDITURE) ACT 1989 

(NO.3 OF 1989) 



THE 1989 
SUPPLEMENT ARY 
APPROPRIATION 

(VARIATION OF HEADS 'OF 
EXPENDITURE) ACT 1989 

(NO.3 OF 1989) 

Passed by the National Parliament this eighth day of August 1989. 

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill passed by Parliament 
and found byme to 'be a true and correct copy of the said Bill. 

iH~\ 
Clerk to the National Parliament 

Assented to in Her Majesty's name and on Her Majesty's behalf this seventh day of September 
1989. 

0~ 
G.G.D. Lepping 
Governor-General 

Date of commencement: date of publication in the Gazette. 

AN ACT to provide for the variation of heads of expenditure and 
appropriate seven million and forty seven thousand six hundred and 
ten dollars authorised under the 1989 Appropriation Act 1988, for 
the service of the year ending 31st December 1989. 

ENACTED by the National Parliament of Solomon Islands. 
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Short title. 

Authorisation 
of issue from 
the Consolidated 
Fund 
$7,047,610 to 
the service 
of 1989. 

Appropriation. 

Schedule. 

Sums granted 
under this 
Act to be 
applied to 
make up 
deficiency 
or expenditure. 

1. This Act may be cited as the 1989 Supplementary Appro-
priation (Variation of Heads of Expenditure) Act 1989. 

2. The issue from the Consolidated Fund is hereby authorised 
of the sum of seven million forty seven thousand six hundred and 
ten dollars to be applied to the service of the year ending 31st 
December 1989. 

3. The _ sum specified in the preceding section shall be deemed 
to have been appropriated as from the date of passing this Act for 
supply of the heads specified and in the amounts respectively 
specified in relation thereto in the Schedule to this Act. 

4. All sums gra~ted by this Act (not being further to those sums 
granted by the 1989 Appropriation Act 1988) shall be applied either 
in making up any deficiency or in defraying expenditure in certain 
departments or ministries which is due to the variation of heads 
of expenditure in consequence of the reorganisation of the 
administration of the departments of the Government. 



 

FIRST SCHEDULE 
(Section 3) 

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 
HEADS 

204 Office of the Prime Minister 
207 Ministry of Foreign Affairs 
209 Ministry of Commerce & Primary Indl;lstries 
216 Ministry of H;ome Affairs 
220 Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning 
225 Ministry of Housing & Government Services 
226 Ministry of Provincial Government 
227 Ministry of Tourism and Aviation 

513,960 
89,750 

225,440 
113,530 
188,800 
957,350 

4,392,180 
566,600 

. 7,047,610 
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SCHEDULE OF RESERVATIONS 

RECURRENT EXPENDITURE 
HEADS 

203 Ministry of Public Service 
206 Ministry of Economic' Planning 
209 Ministry of Commerce & Primary Industries 
210 Ministry of Posts & Communications 
215 Ministry of Immigration & Labour 
216 Ministry of Home Affairs 
218 Ministry of Education & H.R.D. 
220 Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning 

513,960 
188,800 
79,790 

522,420 
243,780 

4,392,180 
113,530 
993,150 

7,047",610 
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