



# THE 1989 SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (VARIATION OF HEADS OF EXPENDITURE) ACT 1989

(NO. 3 OF 1989)



## THE 1989 SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (VARIATION OF HEADS OF EXPENDITURE) ACT 1989

(NO. 3 OF 1989)

Passed by the National Parliament this eighth day of August 1989.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the Bill passed by Parliament and found by me to be a true and correct copy of the said Bill.

J.M. Tuhaika

Clerk to the National Parliament

Assented to in Her Majesty's name and on Her Majesty's behalf this seventh day of September 1989.

G.G.D. Lepping Governor-General

Date of commencement: date of publication in the Gazette.

AN ACT to provide for the variation of heads of expenditure and appropriate seven million and forty seven thousand six hundred and ten dollars authorised under the 1989 Appropriation Act 1988, for the service of the year ending 31st December 1989.

ENACTED by the National Parliament of Solomon Islands.

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the 1989 Supplementary Appropriation (Variation of Heads of Expenditure) Act 1989.

Authorisation of issue from the Consolidated Fund \$7,047,610 to the service of 1989.

2. The issue from the Consolidated Fund is hereby authorised of the sum of seven million forty seven thousand six hundred and ten dollars to be applied to the service of the year ending 31st December 1989.

Appropriation.

3. The sum specified in the preceding section shall be deemed to have been appropriated as from the date of passing this Act for supply of the heads specified and in the amounts respectively specified in relation thereto in the Schedule to this Act.

Schedule.

4. All sums granted by this Act (not being further to those sums granted by the 1989 Appropriation Act 1988) shall be applied either in making up any deficiency or in defraying expenditure in certain departments or ministries which is due to the variation of heads of expenditure in consequence of the reorganisation of the administration of the departments of the Government.

Sums granted under this Act to be applied to make up deficiency or expenditure.

## FIRST SCHEDULE (Section 3)

### RECURRENT EXPENDITURE HEADS

204	Office of the Prime Minister	513,960
207	Ministry of Foreign Affairs	89,750
209	Ministry of Commerce & Primary Industries	225,440
216	Ministry of Home Affairs	113,530
220	Ministry of Finance & Economic Planning	188,800
225	Ministry of Housing & Government Services	957,350
226	Ministry of Provincial Government	4,392,180
227	Ministry of Tourism and Aviation	566,600
		7,047,610

### SCHEDULE OF RESERVATIONS

### RECURRENT EXPENDITURE HEADS

203	Ministry of	Public Service	513,960
206	Ministry of	Economic Planning	188,800
209	Ministry of	Commerce & Primary Industries	79,790
210	Ministry of	Posts & Communications	522,420
215	Ministry of	Immigration & Labour	243,780
216	Ministry of	Home Affairs	4,392,180
218	Ministry of	Education & H.R.D.	113,530
220	Ministry of	Finance & Economic Planning	993,150
			7,047,610

Printed by the Government Printer Honiara, Solomon Islands